

GAHC010104402024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Crl.Pet./613/2024**

TULSI RAM AGARWAL @ TULSHIRAM AGARWAL AND ANR  
S/O LT. PHOOL CHAND AGARWAL, R/O S.P. MUKHERJEE ROAD, FLAT NO.  
202, SILIGURI, P.S.-SILIGURI, WEST BENGAL, PIN-734004

2: HANSHU AGARWAL  
S/O SRI TULSI RAM AGARWAL  
R/O VILL- MARD A KUNJ  
S.P. MUKHERJEE ROAD  
KHALPARA  
SILIGURI  
DIST-DARJELLEING  
WEST BENGAL  
PIN-73400

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
REPRESENTED BY THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, ASSAM

2:SANWARMAL AGARWAL  
S/O LATE CHETRAM AGARWAL  
C/O GOPIRAM CHETRAM  
R/O SIDING BAZAAR  
BACKSIDE OF MITTAL PHARMACY  
P.O. AND P.S.-TINSUKIA  
TINSUKIA  
DIST- TINSUKIA  
ASSAM  
PIN-78615

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A CHAUDHURY, MR. D BORA,MR. N MAHAJAN,MR. P K  
DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : PP, ASSAM, MR. DIVYANSH RATHI (R-2),MR. K P

MAHESWARI(R-2)

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SHAMIMA JAHAN**

**ORDER**

**26.02.2026**

Heard Mr. D. Rathi, learned counsel for the respondent No. 2, who prays that the conducting counsel is indisposed and has prayed for some time.

The prayer is not objected to by Mr. D. Bora, learned counsel for the petitioners.

As such, list the matter on 13.03.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**